
Publications
2012–2013

United Nations University Press



Note to Readers

United Nations University Press publishes scholarly and policy-
oriented books and periodicals on the issues facing the United 
Nations, its peoples and member states, with particular emphasis 
on the fields of peace & security, environment & urban issues, 
human rights, development, and international trade & economics.

UNU Press is the publishing arm of the United Nations University, 
an organ of the United Nations established by the General 
Assembly in 1972 to be an international community of scholars 
engaged in research, advanced training and the dissemination 
of knowledge related to the pressing global problems of human 
survival, development and welfare.

Complimentary policy and research briefs as well as sample 
book chapters are readily available. For more information, 
please visit http://unu.edu/publications/unu-press.

Contents

New Titles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–16

Recently Published . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17–20

Selected Titles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21–22

Active Titles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Distributors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24–26

Order Form . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Policies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Index of Titles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29



United Nations University Press      1

Green Economy and Good Governance for Sustainable Development
Opportunities, Promises and Concerns

EDITED BY JOSE A. PUPPIM DE OLIVEIRA

Much of the debate on green growth and environmental governance tends to be general 
in nature, and is often conceptual or limited to single disciplines. Even though recent 
discussions on these topics have benefited from the accumulation of empirical and 
theoretical knowledge over the last few decades, these discussions have not produced the 
kind of conceptual novelty and tools necessary to place the notion of a green economy 
within mainstream political, social and economic agendas. Furthermore, discussions on 
governance remain mostly in the international sphere with merely tenuous talk on gover-
nance at the national and subnational levels – the levels at which implementation is key. 
The contributors to this book present the gap that can emerge between intentions and 
results when green initiatives are put into practice, and highlight the lack of discussion on 
important topics such as equity. 

Green Economy and Good Governance for Sustainable Development takes stock of the 
achievements and obstacles towards sustainability over the last 20 years, and proposes 
new ideas and changes to create a more sustainable future. 

Jose A. Puppim de Oliveira is Assistant Director and Senior Research Fellow at the United 
Nations University Institute of Advanced Studies, Japan.

Contents overview:
Introduction

Introduction: Framing the debate on the green economy and governance from 
different angles, Jose A. Puppim de Oliveira

Sustainable development: A changing paradigm, Sam Johnston
Part I: Green economy

Contributors: Manu V. Mathai, Govindan Parayil, Danielle Resnick, Finn Tarp, James 
Thurlow, Zinaida Fadeeva, Abel Barasa Atiti, Unnikrishnan Payyappallimana, Aurea 
Tanaka, Mario Tabucanon, Sachiko Yasuda, Kazuhiko Takemoto, Kaoru Ichikawa, 
Robert Blasiak, Aya Takatsuki, Timothy Afful-Koomson, Ingvar B. Fridleifsson,  
M. S. Suneetha and Alexandros Gasparatos

Part II: Governance
Contributors: Norichika Kanie, Marjo Vierros, Anne McDonald, Salvatore Arico, Kirsty 

Galloway McLean, Sam Johnston, Ameyali Ramos Castillo, Jamal Hisham Hashim, 
Zailina Hashim, Jose A. Puppim de Oliveira, Aki Suwa, Osman Balaban, Christopher 
N. H. Doll, Ping Jiang, Magali Dreyfus, Raquel Moreno-Peñaranda, Puspita 
Dirgahayani and Erin Kennedy

Conclusion
Key issues and lessons learned for moving towards a greener economy and creating 

better governance for sustainable development, Jose A. Puppim de Oliveira

“This well-timed book deserves a broad 
readership. It addresses a wide range 
of critically important governance issues 
relating to green economy transitions.”

—Henrik Selin, Boston University 

“This is a book that must be read by 
everyone who still believes that the world 
can change its development patterns 
towards a more sustainable path.”

—Cristovam Buarque,  
Senator of the Brazilian National Congress,  

Head of the Rio+20 Senate Commission, Brazil, and 
member of the United Nations University Council 

ISBN 978-92-808-1216-9 
370 pages; paper; US$37.00 
July 2012

New Titles



2      Publications 2012–2013

New Titles

Norms of Protection
Responsibility to Protect, Protection of Civilians and Their Interaction

EDITED BY ANGUS FRANCIS, VESSELIN POPOVSKI AND CHARLES SAMPFORD 

A series of humanitarian tragedies in the 1990s (Somalia, 1992–1994; Rwanda, 1994; 
Srebrenica, 1995; Kosovo, 1999) demonstrated the failure of the international community 
to protect civilians in the context of complex emergencies. These brought to life two 
norms of protection – Responsibility to Protect (R2P) and Protection of Civilians (POC) – 
both deeply rooted in the empathy that human beings have for the suffering of innocent 
people. The norms have achieved high-level endorsement: R2P from the 2005 World 
Summit Outcome document (Art. 138–140) and POC from a series of Security Council 
resolutions. The two norms of protection were instrumental in adopting Security Council 
Resolutions 1970 and 1973 (Libya), and 1975 (Côte d’Ivoire) in 2011. Both norms raise 
concerns of misinterpretation and misuse. They are developing – sometimes in parallel, 
sometimes diverging and sometimes converging – with varying degrees of institutional-
ization and acceptance. This process is likely to continue for some time with successes 
and failures enhancing or retarding that development. This book engages in a profound 
comparative analysis of the norms and aims to serve policymakers at various levels 
(national, regional and UN); practitioners with protective roles (force commanders, military 
trainers, strategists and humanitarian actors); academics and researchers (in international 
relations, law, political theory and ethics); civil society and R2P and POC advocates.

Angus Francis is Senior Lecturer and Program Leader, Human Rights and Governance 
Program in the Faculty of Law at Queensland University of Technology, Australia. Vesselin 
Popovski is Senior Academic Programme Officer and Head of Peace and Security at the 
United Nations University Institute for Sustainability and Peace, Japan. Charles Sampford 
is Foundation Dean, Professor of Law and Research and Professor of Ethics at Griffith 
University, and Director at the Institute for Ethics, Governance and Law, Australia.

Table of contents:
Introduction, Angus Francis and Charles Sampford
The responsibility to protect: Game change and regime change, Hugh Breakey
The protection of civilians in armed conflict: Four concepts, Hugh Breakey
The responsibility to protect and the protection of civilians in armed conflict: Overlap 

and contrast, Hugh Breakey
The responsibility to protect and the protection of civilians: A view from the United 

Nations, Angus Francis and Vesselin Popovski
A tale of two norms, Charles Sampford
Peacekeeping, civilian protection mandates and the responsibility to protect, Hitoshi Nasu
Enhancing protection of civilians through “responsibility to protect” preventive action, 

Andrew Garwood-Gowers
Framing a protection service, Annie Herro and Kavitha Suthanthiraraj
The relationship between international humanitarian law and responsibility to protect: 

From Solferino to Srebrenica, Helen Durham and Phoebe Wynn-Pope
The responsibility to protect civilians from political violence: Locating necessity 

between the rule and its exception, Edwin Bikundo
The responsibility to protect and the international refugee regime, Angus Francis
Enhancing the capacities of state and regional institutions in transforming responsibility 

to protect from words to deeds: The case of Indonesia and ASEAN, Lina A. Alexandra
Towards a “responsibility to provide”: Cultivating an ethic of responsible sovereignty in 

Southeast Asia, See Seng Tan
Interaction of the norms of protection, Vesselin Popovski

“This timely and important volume is a 
valuable contribution to the growing 
literature on R2P and how it relates to 
the earlier yet still developing doctrine 
of civilian protection. Confusion over 
which norm should apply under which 
circumstances has muddled strategy 
and practice. The authors surely have 
provided all essential parameters to 
start the debate, and the sooner we 
can clarify the doctrine, the sooner the 
norms of protection will become both 
policy and practice.”

—Edward C. Luck, Dean and Professor,  
The Joan B. Kroc School of Peace Studies,  

The University of San Diego

ISBN 978-92-808-1218-3 
320 pages; paper; US$38.00 
December 2012



United Nations University Press      3

Ethics and International Affairs
Extent and Limits 
Second Edition

EDITED BY JEAN-MARC COICAUD AND DANIEL WARNER

Ethics and International Affairs explores the extent and limits of contemporary interna-
tional ethics and examines the ways in which the international community has responded 
to some of the most crucial challenges since the end of the Cold War.

At the centre of the book is a discussion of how responsibility is viewed at individual, 
national and international levels when facing the problems of human rights, humanitarian 
intervention, environmental issues, considerations of gender, international economic 
justice, matters of war and peace and the plight of refugees. While some authors revisit 
the conception and interpretation of international ethics, others focus on the necessity to 
push for the better implementation and improvement of existing international norms. 

The result is an examination of how ethics are defined in today’s specific contexts and how 
an understanding of the ethical may be developed from the articulation of the dilemmas 
encountered.

The issues tackled in the book were already topical ten years ago, at the time of the first 
edition. In 2013, the year of publication for this second edition, following the tumultuous 
decade of the early 2000s, they have only gained in importance.

“A very welcome second edition with important new material, Coicaud and Warner’s selec-
tions eschew ideal and abstract moral considerations in favour of practical reasoning and 
demonstrations of the actual penetration of ethical principles in international affairs. For 
those who want to know about operative ethical principles, instead of the fairy tale world 
of Rawlsian ideal theorising, and who want practical reasoning about how those principles 
might be elaborated, start here.” 
 —Cornelia Navari, Professor of International Affairs, University of Buckingham, UK

Jean-Marc Coicaud is a Professor of Law and Global Affairs, and Director of the Division 
of Global Affairs at Rutgers University, USA. Daniel Warner is the Assistant Director for 
International Affairs at the Geneva Centre for the Democratic Control of Armed Forces, 
Switzerland.

Table of contents:
Introduction to the second edition: International ethics ten years later: Any progress?, 

Jean-Marc Coicaud and Daniel Warner
International law as an approach to international ethics: A plea for a jurisprudential 

diagnostics, Friedrich Kratochwil 
The ethics of modern diplomacy, Roberto Toscano
Violence and ethics: Beyond the reason of state paradigm, Pierre Hassner
Justice and international order: The case of Bosnia and Kosovo, David Campbell
Ethics and international human rights, Jack Donnelly
Environmental ethics in international society, Oran R. Young
Ethics, feminism and international affairs, Kimberly Hutchings
Ethics and refugees, Mark Gibney
Does globalization have an ethical problem?, Ethan B. Kapstein
Conclusion: The task(s) of international ethics, Nicholas Rengger

“This book will be particularly useful for 
students coming into the field of ethics 
in international relations. It introduces 
key ethical problems as they arise in 
connection with diplomacy, violence, 
international order, international law, 
human rights, feminist issues in world 
politics, refugees and globalization. The 
authors engage with these topics from a 
range of rival perspectives. It is not often 
that such an illustrious group of scholars 
in normative international relations 
theory are to be found presenting their 
positions in a single volume. Readers will 
come away from this collection intellec-
tually excited and ethically committed 
to seeking out solutions to some hard 
ethical questions.”

—Mervyn Frost, Professor of International Relations, 
Head of Department, War Studies,  

King’s College, London

ISBN 978-92-808-1225-1 
360 pages; paper; US$36.00 
June 2013



4      Publications 2012–2013

New Titles

“The United Nations is the symbol of 
humanity’s aspirations for a rules-based 
international order, whether this be in 
security, human rights or environmental 
governance. Just as the organization 
provides a platform where the weak 
and the powerful can interact on 
formally equal terms, so law mediates 
relations between unequals by acting 
as a constraint on capricious behaviour 
and setting limits on the arbitrary 
exercise of power. This admirable book 
traces the progressive international-
ization of the rule of law, offering along 
the way intriguing insights into how 
various professions have helped to 
develop and implement international 
ethical standards.”

—Ramesh Thakur,  
Australian National University

ISBN 978-92-80-8-1226-8 
240 pages; paper; US$34.00 
September 2013

International Rule of Law and Professional Ethics
EDITED BY VESSELIN POPOVSKI

The concept “rule of law” is well established in domestic constitutions and over many 
centuries has evolved to signify the supremacy of law above the rich and the powerful, 
above the potential arbitrariness or bias of human decisions. 

This book investigates the concept “international rule of law”, which can be a problematic 
one as terms such as “international democracy”, “international welfare” or ”interna-
tional freedom of speech” are not commonly used. International rule of law is defined 
as a process of recognition worldwide that law, both domestic and international, must 
be supreme and must remain detached from both power and bias. The authors argue 
that international rule of law is a gradual ascendance of law above power internationally, 
which can be illustrated in two ways: by global acceptance of the principles of rule of law 
and by repeated rulings of international tribunals, reaffirming that the supremacy of law 
places it above political, economic or other considerations. The book also examines how 
professional ethics, in particular the ethical behaviour of various groups of international 
employees, such as judges and prosecutors in international tribunals, diplomats and legal 
advisors, international civil servants and commissioners, can contribute to the devel-
opment of the international rule of law. 

“This book makes a strong case for the recognition of the importance of rule of law both in 
domestic law and courts, as well as the conception of international rule of law, where the 
international tribunals have been critically examined. This original volume recognizes the 
linkages between domestic and international rule of law and connects them with ethics 
and governance. The substantial contribution goes beyond the analysis of statutory law 
and develops a strong jurisprudential foundation for protecting the rule of law. It is written 
by scholars with outstanding records of publications, who significantly contributed to the 
advancement of knowledge in a number of related fields. This explains the authoritative 
nature and the intellectual rigour, the strong thematic framework and policy focus all 
throughout, which does not lose sight of the scholarly arguments that are essential in a 
book of this nature.”  —C. Raj Kumar, Vice Chancellor, O.P. Jindal Global University

Vesselin Popovski is Senior Academic Programme Officer and Head of Peace and Security 
at the United Nations University Institute for Sustainability and Peace, Japan.

Table of contents:
Introduction: Ethical support for the rule of law, Vesselin Popovski 

“Thin theories” of the domestic and international rule of law, Charles Sampford 
“Unqualified human good” or a bit of “ruling class chatter”: The rule of law at the 

national and international level, Simon Chesterman 
What is “international impartiality”?, Frédéric Mégret 
Reflections on the rule of law: Its significance for North and South as partners in  

development, John Barker 
Professions without borders: Global ethics and the international rule of law, Charles 

Sampford 
International civil service ethics, professionalism and the rule of law, Lorne Sossin and 

Vasuda Sinha 
Judicial ethics at the international criminal tribunals, William Schabas 
International rule of law? Ethics and impartiality of legal professionals in international 

criminal tribunals, Chandra Lekha Sriram 
Conclusions, Vesselin Popovski



United Nations University Press      5

The Role of Ecosystems in Disaster Risk Reduction
EDITED BY FABRICE G. RENAUD, KAREN SUDMEIER-RIEUX AND MARISOL ESTRELLA

The increasing worldwide trend in disasters, which will be aggravated by global environ-
mental change (including climate change), urges us to implement new approaches to 
hazard mitigation, as well as exposure and vulnerability reduction. We are, however, faced 
with hard choices about hazard mitigation: should we continue to build dikes and walls 
to protect ourselves against floods and coastal hazards – though we have seen the limits 
of these – or should we consider alternative, ecosystem-based solutions? Ecosystem 
management is a well-tested solution to sustainable development that is being revisited 
because of its inherent “win–win” and “no-regrets” appeal to address rising disaster and 
climate change issues. It is one of the few approaches that can impact all elements of the 
disaster risk equation – mitigating hazards, reducing exposure, reducing vulnerabilities 
and increasing the resilience of exposed communities. Yet, the uptake of ecosystem-based 
approaches for disaster risk reduction (DRR) is slow despite some very good examples of 
success stories. Reasons for this are multiple: ecosystem management is rarely considered 
as part of the portfolio of DRR solutions because the environmental and disaster 
management communities typically work independently from each other; its contribution 
to DRR is highly undervalued compared to engineered solutions and thus not attributed 
appropriate budget allocations; finally, there are poor science–policy interactions on 
ecosystem-based DRR, which have led to unclear and sometimes contradictory scientific 
information on the role of ecosystems in DRR.

The aim of this book is to provide an overview of knowledge and practice in the multi- 
disciplinary field of ecosystem management and DRR to encourage and further develop 
dialogues between scientists, practitioners, policymakers and development planners.

Fabrice G. Renaud is Head of Section at the United Nations University Institute for 
Environment and Human Security, Germany. Karen Sudmeier-Rieux is a Researcher at the 
Center for Research of the Terrestrial Environment, University of Lausanne, Switzerland. 
Marisol Estrella is the Programme Coordinator of the Disaster Risk Reduction Unit, 
Post-Conflict and Disaster Management Branch, United Nations Environment Programme, 
Switzerland.

Contributors: 
Fabrice G. Renaud, Karen Sudmeier-Rieux, Marisol Estrella, Nina Saalismaa, Sam 

Hettiarachchi, Saman Samarawickrama, Harindra Fernando, Harsha Ratnasooriya, 
Kithsiri Nandasena, Srimal Bandara, Carmen Lacambra, Daniel A. Friess, Tom 
Spencer, Iris Möller, Pascal Peduzzi, Adonis Velegrakis, Bruno Chatenoux, Michael W. 
Beck, Ben Gilmer, Zach Ferdaña, George T. Raber, Christine Shepard, Imen Meliane, 
Jeffrey D. Stone, Adam W. Whelchel, Mark Hoover, Darryl Colenbrander, Penny 
Price, Gregg Oelofse, Sakhile Tsotsobe, Stavros Mavrogenis, Ilan Kelman, Pieter 
van Eijk, Chris Baker, Romana Gaspirc, Ritesh Kumar, James Dalton, Radhika Murti, 
Alvin Chandra, Madeleine Fogde, Luis Macario, Kirsten Carey, Maria Papathoma-
Koehle, Thomas Glade, André Wehrli, Luuk Dorren, Stéphanie Jaquet, Marc-Henri 
Derron, Michel Jaboyedoff, Nigel Dudley, Kathy MacKinnon, Sue Stolton, Lorenzo 
Guadagno, Yaella Depietri, Urbano Fra Paleo, Anil Kumar Gupta and Sreeja S. Nair 

ISBN 978-92-808-1221-3 
440 pages; paper; US$40.00 
August 2013



6      Publications 2012–2013

New Titles

Measuring Vulnerability to Natural Hazards
Towards Disaster Resilient Societies 
Second Edition

EDITED BY JÖRN BIRKMANN

“Climate change adaptation”, “building resilience” and “vulnerability and risk reduction” 
are noble words, but do we really know what is meant by these terms and how to assess 
their respective progress? Measuring Vulnerability to Natural Hazards seeks to address 
these questions.

The world has recently experienced disasters of a magnitude rarely seen before: the 
cascading disaster in Japan, the earthquake in Haiti, and floods in Pakistan and Australia 
are a few prominent examples. These major disasters underline the fact that many commu-
nities and world regions are still vulnerable to extreme events and natural hazards. The 
dynamic and complex interaction between vulnerable communities, and climate- and 
non-climate-related, sudden-onset and creeping hazards very probably increases the risk 
of crises and disasters in the future.

Measuring Vulnerability to Natural Hazards is a completely revised, second edition of 
the popular book of the same title. Aside from being fully updated, this new edition 
includes the dimension of adaptation to climate change and new risks resulting from 
climate change. The text provides and combines practical examples from Africa, Asia, the 
Americas and Europe with theoretical and conceptual frameworks. It is key reading for all 
those interested in improving risk reduction and adaptation strategies to extreme events 
and gradual changes in the context of climate change and natural hazards. Measuring 
vulnerability and evaluating adaptation are essential prerequisites to strengthen the 
capacities of communities in building resilience through knowledge-based approaches.

Jörn Birkmann is Academic Officer and Head of the Vulnerability Assessment, Risk 
Management and Adaptive Planning Section at the United Nations University Institute 
for Environment and Human Security, Germany, and Visiting Adjunct Professor at the 
Department of Geography, University of Bonn. He is IPCC Lead Author for the IPCC 
Special Report Managing the Risk of Extreme Events and Disasters to Advance Climate 
Change Adaptation and Lead Author for the IPCC Fifth Assessment Report.

Contents overview:
Part I: Basic principles and theoretical basis

Jörn Birkmann
Part II: Vulnerability and environmental change

Contributors: Fabrice Renaud, Roger S. Pulwarty, James Verdin, Marcel Kok and Jill Jäger
Part III: Global, national and subnational assessment approaches

Contributors: Mark Pelling, Pascal Peduzzi, Maxx Dilley, Torsten Welle, Jörn Birkmann, 
Dunja Krause, Dora C. Suarez, Neysa J. Setiadi, Jan Wolfertz, Omar D. Cardona, Martha 
L. Carreño, Stefan Greiving, Susan L. Cutter, Daniel P. Morath, Robert B. Kiunsi, Meshack 
V. Minoris, Stefan Schneiderbauer, Marc Zebisch, Steve Kass and Lydia Pedoth

Part IV: Local vulnerability assessment
Contributors: Christina Bollin, Ria Hidajat, Stefan Kienberger, Juan Carlos Villagrán de 

León and Ben Wisner
Part V: Institutional capacities, public sector vulnerability and dynamics of vulnerability

Contributors: Louis Lebel, Elena Nikitina, Vladimir Kotov, Jesse Manuta, Stefan 
Hochrainer, Reinhard Mechler, Georg Pflug, Jörn Birkmann, Matthias Garschagen, 
Nishara Fernando, Vo Van Tuan, Anthony Oliver-Smith and Siri Hettige

Conclusion
 Jörn Birkmann

Comparative glossary
 Katharina Marre

“This completely revised book on 
measuring vulnerability to natural 
hazards, edited by Jörn Birkmann 
who has brought together more than 
30 authors working in this field, is an 
excellent and very positive addition 
to the scientific literature on disaster 
risk reduction. The strategic connec-
tions with climate change adaptation 
are very timely and comprehensive. 
The focus on vulnerability and its 
assessment makes it highly relevant to 
scholars and also towards the devel-
opment of strategic policy.”

—Gordon McBean,  
Institute for Catastrophic Loss Reduction, 

University of Western Ontario and  
Chair, Science Committee, Integrated Research  

on Disaster Risk Programme

ISBN 978-92-808-1202-2 
620 pages; paper; US$42.00 
August 2013



United Nations University Press      7

Environmental Governance for Sustainable Development
East Asian Perspectives

EDITED BY AKIHISA MORI

In order to advance global sustainable development it is indispensable to change the 
course and mode of conventional economic growth in the East Asian region, which has 
enjoyed rapid economic growth but faces environmental challenges.

This volume gives attention to the evolution of multilevel environmental governance in 
the East Asian region, including both Northeast and Southeast Asia. It examines how 
effective emerging environmental governance and policy has been and addresses the 
underlying causes of local, national, regional and global environmental challenges. Topical 
chapters include those on democratization and its effect on decision-making processes, 
international environmental aid, economic analysis of carbon reduction policy, regional 
and global environmental regimes and subsequent new financial mechanisms, and hybrid 
systems of environmental governance that emphasize the role of the private sector and 
civil society in contributing to environmental governance.

Special attention is also given to the regional economic and environmental regimes. The 
volume examines the advantages, challenges and solutions in addressing local, national, 
regional and global environmental challenges, and in changing the course of economic 
growth.

Akihisa Mori is an Associate Professor of the Graduate School of Global Environmental 
Studies, Kyoto University, Japan.

Contents overview:
Part I: Environmental governance for sustainable development in the East Asian region

Akihisa Mori
Part II: Domestic pressures for national environmental governance

Contributors:  
Hoi Seong Jong, Taewook Huh, Akihisa Mori, Shin’ya Koyama, Yoshihisa Inada and 
Mitsuru Shimoda

Part III: International assistance for local environmental governance
Contributors:  

Li Chun Chen, Akiko Furuya, Akihisa Mori, Takasei Kusube and Yoshihisa Inada
Part IV: Regional approaches to economic integration and environmental governance

Contributors:  
Akihisa Mori, Kazuki Takeshi, Hikari Ban, and Kiyoshi Fujikawa

Part V: Hybrid Systems in Environmental Governance
Contributors:  

Seonghee Kim, Akihisa Mori, Ying Sun, Tetsuhiko Miyadera, Tsuyoshi Fujita and 
Tadashi Hayashi

“East Asia is turning into a key region in 
the world, in terms of both accelerating 
environmental problems and innovative 
environmental reform. This very timely 
and up-to-date volume contains 
in-depth analyses of the successes and 
challenges of contemporary environ-
mental governance in various East 
Asian countries and on multiple topics. 
Through a large number of detailed 
and fascinating studies, from multiple 
perspectives, a unique understanding 
is offered on how national, regional 
and international policies, strategies 
and measures contribute to sustainable 
development.”

—Arthur P. J. Mol,  
Wageningen University, The Netherlands/  

Renmin University, China

ISBN 978-92-808-1219-0 
400 pages; paper; US$38.00 
March 2013



8      Publications 2012–2013

New Titles

Local Commons and Democratic Environmental Governance
EDITED BY TAKESHI MUROTA AND KEN TAKESHITA

The rising tide of globalization poses a direct threat to the viability of small communities 
worldwide. Such communities, however, are our greatest hope for sustainable environmental 
governance, as they possess unparalleled ability to directly manage common-pool resources.

Providing a much-needed antidote in this age of globalization, this volume advances the 
idea of collaborative governance as an integration of open and closed commons. Taking 
into consideration the dimension of conflict resolution, it studies examples of governance 
structures in various countries around the world to develop a new type of democracy towards 
multilevel environmental governance that involves the public, private and commons spheres. 

With contributions from researchers in a wide variety of disciplines, this volume demon-
strates through institutional and empirical analyses the essential role of local commons in 
providing an axis of resistance to increasing environmental devastation and social inequality 
towards creating a sustainable future for local communities as well as society at large. 

Takeshi Murota is a Professor in the Department of Economics at Doshisha University, Japan. 
Ken Takeshita is a Professor of Legal Philosophy in the Law School at Kansai University, 
Japan. 

Contents overview:
Part I: Theoretical studies of the commons

Contributors: Yutaka Suga, Makoto Inoue and Gaku Mitsumata
Part II: Institution of the commons

Contributors: Tatsuya Suzuki, Takeshi Murota, Izuru Ota and Shimpei Iwasaki
Part III: Local commons and survival strategies under globalization

Contributors: Hiroshi Noda, Rui Izumi, Yuichiro Hirano, Daisaku Shimada, Takeshi 
Murota, Haruo Saito, Toshio Meguro and Yasuhiro Nakanishi

Part IV: Collaboration, democracy and multilevel environmental governance
Contributors: Ken Takeshita, Shinji Yamamoto, Yoshio Takatsu, Tomohiko Ohno and 

Congmian Jiao
Conclusion

Building common property regimes to deter resource-wrecking, Margaret A. McKean

ISBN 978-92-808-1223-7 
440 pages; paper; US$40.00 
March 2013



United Nations University Press      9

Regional Integration in East Asia
Theoretical and Historical Perspectives

EDITED BY SATOSHI AMAKO, SHUNJI MATSUOKA AND KENJI HORIUCHI 

Asian regional integration has shown remarkable progress since the end of the 1990s, 
but is currently at a major crossroads amid confusion of debate over the direction and 
effectiveness of integration, and friction brought about by the “rise of China”. Meanwhile, 
the changing balance of power among nations, the rise of non-state actors, the “inter-
nationalization of internal problems” and the “internalization of international problems”, 
are rendering the cross-national structure of Asia increasingly complex and multilayered. 
Signs of instability of the global economy are growing and environmental and resource 
challenges are deepening. The Asian region needs new approaches to understanding the 
state of regional integration and mechanisms to address the challenges.

Regional Integration in East Asia is the culmination of five years of intensive research on 
Asian regional integration by Waseda University. It re-examines theoretical approaches 
to comprehending the actual state of integration in the region and presents the most 
compelling among them. It also examines the state of regional cooperation in Asia in 
areas ranging from the economy to energy and the environment, security and education. 
In addition, the book offers long-term historical perspectives, including especially those 
of Japan, ASEAN and China, on Asian regional integration. Thus, it sheds light on diverse 
aspects, levels of analysis and time spans, and offers a comprehensive portrayal of the 
actual condition of Asia and the state of endeavours to build regional cooperation and 
institutions. This volume will open a new research frontier in Asian regional integration.

Satoshi Amako is a Professor at the Graduate School of Asia-Pacific Studies, Waseda 
University, Japan. Shunji Matsuoka is a Professor at the Graduate School of Asia-Pacific 
Studies, Waseda University, Japan. Kenji Horiuchi is a Research Fellow at the Waseda 
University Institute of Asia-Pacific Studies, Japan. 

Table of contents:
Part I: Theoretical perspectives on Asian regional integration

Asia and regional integration theory: Between a regional complex and a regional 
society, Yoshinobu Yamamoto

Norms and regional institutions: Towards an East Asian community, Hiro Katsumata
East Asian integration and domestic politics, Jemma Kim
Institutional approaches to Asian regional integration, Shunji Matsuoka
The GIARI model of Asian regional integration studies and its meaning, Satoshi Amako

Part II: Issues in Asian regional integration
Globalization and regional economic integration in East Asia, Shujiro Urata
Energy and environmental institutions in East Asia, Kenji Horiuchi, Reishi Matsumoto 

and Katsuya Tanaka
The rise and fall of the debate over East Asian multilateral regional security cooperation, 

Chikako Kawakatsu Ueki
Regional integration and cooperation in higher education in Asia, Kazuo Kuroda

Part III: Historicizing Asian regional integration
Between civilization and anti-civilization: The ideology and activism of early Asianists, 

Naoyuki Umemori
Japan and pan-Asianism: Lost opportunities, Seiko Mimaki
Southeast Asia in the post-war period: The origins and crossroads of Bandung, 

non-alignment and ASEAN, Sachiko Hirakawa
From Asia-Africa and Asia-Pacific to Asia: China’s multilateral cooperation in Asia,  

Rumi Aoyama

“This is an excellent book on regional 
integration in East Asia. Well-known 
experts have given a better under-
standing of this complex and evolving 
process through multiple perspectives 
and disciplines on the history, theory 
and practice of regional integration. 
I strongly recommend this book to 
scholars, students and policymakers 
interested in East Asian affairs.“

—Surin Pitsuwan,  
Secretary-General of the Association  
of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN)

ISBN 978-92-808-1222-0 
388 pages; paper; US$40.00 
March 2013



10      Publications 2012–2013

New Titles

Business and Climate Policy
The Potentials and Pitfalls of Private Voluntary Programs

EDITED BY KARSTEN RONIT

Climate change has become one of the most important and challenging global policy 
fields. Attention has primarily focused on the successes and failures of states and inter-
governmental organizations but many more actors are involved and contribute to solutions. 
Business, often seen as spurring climate change, harbours a lot of potential for problem 
solving. Today, a rich variety of private voluntary programs address climate change.

Private voluntary programs are private in the sense that they are initiated by and made up 
of businesses, voluntary in the sense that businesses are free to join or leave them, and 
programs in that a variety of formal rules, resources and bodies are often established to 
administer and evaluate the schemes.

Business and Climate Policy assesses the potentials and pitfalls of existing private 
voluntary programs. The contributors evaluate how effectively different programs meet 
public and private goals at the national and international levels, and across industries. The 
lessons learned presented in this book can help to design new programs and improve 
those in existence. Such lessons learned are relevant not only within climate policy, but 
also within the many other policy fields in which private voluntary programs are active.

Karsten Ronit is an Associate Professor in the Department of Political Science, University 
of Copenhagen, Denmark.

Table of contents:
Part I: Introduction

Marrying climate policy and private voluntary programs, Karsten Ronit
Part II: Cross-sectoral and multisectoral programs 

Private voluntary programs in environmental governance: Climate change and the 
financial sector, Jennifer Clapp and Jason Thistlethwaite

Private voluntary programs on climate change: US federal government as the 
sponsoring actor, Lily Hsueh and Aseem Prakash

Part III: Sectors
The role of private voluntary climate programs affecting forests: Assessing their direct 

and intersecting effects, Laura Bozzi, Benjamin Cashore, Kelly Levin and Constance 
McDermott

Emerging private voluntary programs and climate change: The blind spots of the 
agrifood sector, Doris Fuchs and Frederike Boll

Climate change, private voluntary programs and the automobile industry, Tony Porter
Part IV: Conclusions 

Private voluntary programs in climate policy: Potentials and pitfalls, Karsten Ronit

ISBN 978-92-808-1214-5 
276 pages; paper; US$34.00 
June 2012



United Nations University Press      11

After Oppression
Transitional Justice in Latin America and Eastern Europe

EDITED BY VESSELIN POPOVSKI AND MÓNICA SERRANO

The decline of authoritarianism in Latin America and Eastern Europe marked the end of 
a dark chapter in the history of these societies. In both regions, transition to democracy 
was accompanied by distinct efforts to come to terms with the traumatic experiences of 
the past and to demand accountability from the oppressors. The impact of these efforts 
rippled far beyond national boundaries, expanding the frontiers of international justice 
and yielding indelible lessons and inspiration. As these societies crossed the uncharted 
waters of transition and liberalization, one difficult question remained: How can the need 
for democratic stability in the present and future be reconciled with the imperative of truth 
and justice for the past? This was an unprecedented test: societies made their way forward 
often through trial and error, steps ahead were followed by steps back. After Oppression 
enquires into the effectiveness of various accountability mechanisms and argues that while 
there are many different paths to truth and justice, all depend on continued efforts in 
order to reach them. In many cases these efforts also create favourable conditions for the 
development of a resilient human rights culture. This book demonstrates that democratic 
consolidation and accountability for past human rights violations are closely related, if 
independent, processes. 

Vesselin Popovski is Senior Academic Programme Officer and Head of Peace and Security 
at the United Nations University Institute for Sustainability and Peace, Japan. Mónica 
Serrano is Professor of International Relations at the Colegio de México and a Senior 
Research Associate at the Centre for International Studies, University of Oxford, UK.

Contents overview:
Introduction
Transitional justice across continents, Vesselin Popovski and Mónica Serrano
Models of accountability and the effectiveness of transitional justice, Kathryn Sikkink

 Part I: Latin America
Contributors: Pilar Domingo, Catalina Smulovitz, James L. Cavallaro, Fernando 

Delgado, Claudio Fuentes, Elvira María Restrepo, Ricardo Córdova Macías, Nayelly 
Loya Marín, Carmen Rosa de León Escribano, María Patricia González Chávez and 
Carlos Basombrío Iglesias

 Part II: Eastern Europe 
Contributors: Ernesto Kiza, Hristo Hristov, Alexander Kashumov, Gerhard Werle, Moritz 

Vormbaum, Monika Nalepa, Lavinia Stan, Nadya Nedelsky, Mitja Steinbacher, Matjaž 
Steinbacher and Matej Steinbacher

Conclusions 
Transitional justice: Reframing the debate, Alexandra Barahona de Brito and Laurence 

Whitehead
Transitional justice and democratic consolidation, Mónica Serrano
The complexity and effectiveness of transitional justice in Latin America and Eastern 

Europe, Vesselin Popovski

“Latin America and Eastern Europe 
emerged from dictatorship more or 
less contemporaneously in the 1980s 
and ’90s. The contrast in the ways they 
reckoned with their respective legacies 
of human rights violations has been a 
theme of the emerging field of ‘transi-
tional justice’ ever since. With the benefit 
of a quarter century of experience, After 
Oppression presents the most compre-
hensive comparative study of those 
similarities and differences. Editors 
Mónica Serrano and Vesselin Popovski 
have assembled a most impressive 
group of scholars and practitioners 
to conduct this essential study. They 
combine intellectual rigor with ‘you-are-
there’ proximity to the challenges, 
frustrations and signal successes of the 
struggle for justice in our time.”

—Juan E. Méndez,  
UN Special Rapporteur on Torture and  

Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment  
or Punishment, and Visiting Professor,  

Washington College of Law 

ISBN 978-92-808-1200-8 
544 pages; paper; US$43.00 
November 2012



12      Publications 2012–2013

Exorcising the Demons Within
Xenophobia, Violence and Statecraft in Contemporary South Africa

EDITED BY LOREN B. LANDAU

On 11 May 2008, residents of Alexandra Township near Johannesburg turned violently on 
their neighbours, launching a string of attacks that, two weeks later, left 60 dead, dozens 
raped and over a hundred thousand displaced. Most of those killed were from beyond 
South Africa’s borders, but at least a third were citizens who, for reasons of ethnicity or 
political affiliation, failed to protect their space in the country’s urban core. Although 
not the most severe political violence in South Africa’s turbulent past, the 2008 attacks 
reflect an important moment in the country’s post-apartheid, post-authoritarian existence: 
a moment when the government’s legitimacy and the post-apartheid order were called 
into question. This xenophobic violence made evident cracks in the cohesion of law and 
society while helping to redefine both.

It is these events and subsequent consequences for the ordering of power, population and 
place that this book explores. Exorcising the Demons Within makes sense of recent anti-
outsider violence by situating it within an extended history of South African statecraft that 
both produced the conditions for the attacks and has been reshaped by it. Drawing on an 
interdisciplinary team of expert scholars and on new research, this is the first academic text 
to fully theorise the events that made global headlines in 2008.

“This book is critical of the policies, practices and politics of containment that continue to 
frame belonging in post-apartheid South Africa in an era of flexible mobility. The dominant 
logic of ever diminishing circles of inclusion informed by hierarchies of humanity within 
and between states is productive of the sort of narrow articulation of belonging that easily 
results in the rationalisation of difference, demonisation, xenophobia and violence such 
as that of May 2008 – the key event that ties together this richly crafted, well documented 
and empirically grounded collection of essays.” 
 —Francis B. Nyamnjoh, Department of Sociology, University of Cape Town

Loren B. Landau is Director of the African Centre for Migration & Society at the University 
of the Witwatersrand, South Africa.

Table of contents:
Introducing the demons, Loren B. Landau
Media memory: A critical reconstruction of the May 2008 violence, Tamlyn Monson and 

Rebeca Arian
People, space and politics: An exploration of factors explaining the 2008 anti-foreigner 

violence in South Africa, Christine Fauvele-Aymar and Aurelia Segatti
Disorder in a changing society: Authority and the micro-politics of violence, Jean Pierre 

Misago
Xenophobia’s local genesis: Historical constructions of insiders and the politics of 

exclusion in Alexandra Township, Noor Nieftagodien
Citizenship, xenophobic violence and the law’s dark side, Jonathan Klaaren
Taking out the trash? A “garbage can” model of immigration policing, Darshan 

Vigneswaran
Making the law; breaking the law; taking the law into our own hands: Sovereignty and 

territorial control in three South African settlements, Tamlyn Monson
From defending migrant rights to new political subjectivities: Gauteng migrants’ 

orga nisations after May 2008, Tara Polzer and Aurelia Segatti
Postscript: Positive values and the politics of outsiderness, Loren B. Landau

“By placing the demons within both 
migration and violent citizenship and 
in a longer historical perspective, 
this book succeeds in surpassing 
current interpretations of the 2008 
violence against immigrants in the 
townships as just resulting from 
xenophobia. The authors master-
fully show that the politics of state-
craft – notably the African National 
Congress’ (ANC) language of multi-
cultural dominance – inspired a fatal 
depolitisation of difference. The very 
coherence of this collection offers a 
challenging analysis of struggle over 
belonging and denial of difference 
that is of much broader relevance than 
South Africa alone.”

—Peter Geschiere,  
 Department of African Anthropology,  
 University of Amsterdam

ISBN 978-92-808-1215-2 
296 pages; paper; US$36.00 
April 2012

New Titles



United Nations University Press      13

Escaping Victimhood
Children, Youth and Post-Conflict Peacebuilding

EDITED BY ALBRECHT SCHNABEL AND ANARA TABYSHALIEVA

In the aftermath of violent conflict, no society can afford to rebuild its future without the 
participation of its young generation and consideration for their interests and needs. Yet, 
trapped in a state of protracted victimhood, children and youth – and their needs and 
potential – risk being overlooked in the planning and implementation of post-conflict 
peacebuilding. Their voices will not be heard unless they can escape the chains of 
victimhood and their agency in post-war recovery effort is recognized.

By drawing on experiences from post-conflict environments in different parts of the 
world, a diverse group of researchers and scholar-practitioners working in academia, and 
non-governmental and international organizations examine the proactive roles of girls 
and boys in promoting security for themselves and their families; their disproportionate 
suffering and their specific vulnerabilities during and after the war; international legal 
frameworks created to protect and empower children and youth in post-conflict environ-
ments; examples of initiatives to help young people escape the traps of victimhood 
and voicelessness and actively engage in rebuilding their communities and nations; and 
international and national efforts to provide for the security of children and young people 
in post-conflict environments.

As the young post-war generation will become the next leaders, parents and teachers, 
ensuring children and youth’s active role in post-conflict peacebuilding today could be 
among the most effective means of building a sustainable peace tomorrow. 

Albrecht Schnabel is a Senior Fellow in the Research Division of the Geneva Centre for 
the Democratic Control of Armed Forces, Switzerland. Anara Tabyshalieva is an Assistant 
Professor of History at Marshall University, USA, and a Research Fellow at the Institute for 
Regional Studies, Kyrgyzstan.

Contents overview:
Introduction: Conceptualizing the roles of children and youth roles in post-conflict 
peacebuilding
Opportunities missed: Sidelining children and youth in post-conflict recovery and 

reform efforts, Albrecht Schnabel and Anara Tabyshalieva
Children and young people in post-conflict peacebuilding, Claire O’Kane, Clare 

Feinstein and Annette Giertsen
Part I: The scars of armed conflict: Children and youth as actors and victims

Contributors: Kathleen Kostelny, Michael Wessells and Henri Myrttinen
Part II: Protecting and engaging children and youth in post-conflict environments

Contributors: Vesselin Popovski, David Nosworthy and Azar Eskandarpour
Part III: Children and youth as peacebuilders

Contributors: Valeria Izzi, Chetan Kumar and Deborah Davis
Conclusion

Escaping and moving beyond victimhood: Children and youth as peacebuilders, Anara 
Tabyshalieva and Albrecht Schnabel

“This volume, focusing on children and 
youth in post-conflict situations, takes 
a very wide angled view, including 
chapters on Europe, Asia, the Middle 
East and Africa. Taking a case study 
approach the volume attempts to 
situate local conflicts and their effects 
on children and youth within an inter-
national peacebuilding and security 
context. The volume attempts to assert 
a sense of agency on the part of children 
and youth rather than perpetuating 
the idea of this group as a vulnerable 
population and victims of conflict.”

—Louise Vincent,  
Professor, Department of Political  

and International Studies, Rhodes University

ISBN 978-92-808-1211-4 
328 pages; paper; US$37.00 
September 2013



14      Publications 2012–2013

New Titles

“The excellence of this volume comes 
to me as no surprise. I was convinced 
from the outset that this would be a 
very original and highly relevant work.

The comparative efforts of editors de 
Jager and du Toit ... raise the book to 
the level of a truly significant contri-
bution to the study of political parties.”

—Kay Lawson,  
Professor Emerita of Political Science,  

San Francisco State University

ISBN 978-92-808-1220-6 
232 pages; paper; US$36.00 
November 2012

Friend or Foe? Dominant Party Systems in Southern Africa
Insights from the Developing World

EDITED BY NICOLA DE JAGER AND PIERRE DU TOIT

Within southern Africa, there is an observable increase in dominant party systems, in 
which one political party dominates over a prolonged period of time, within a democratic 
system with regular elections. This party system has replaced the one-party system that 
dominated Africa’s political landscape after the first wave of liberations in the 1950s 
and 1960s. This book seeks to understand this trend and its implications for southern 
Africa’s democracies by comparing such systems in southern Africa with others in the 
developing world (such as India, South Korea and Taiwan). In particular, the case of 
Zimbabwe stands out as a concerning example of the direction a dominant party can 
take: regression into authoritarianism. India, South Korea and Taiwan present alternative 
routes for the dominant party system. The salient question posed by this book is: Which 
route are Botswana, Namibia and South Africa taking? It answers by drawing conclusions 
to determine whether these countries are moving towards liberal democracy, authoritari-
anism or a road in between. 

Nicola de Jager is a lecturer in the Department of Political Science, University of 
Stellenbosch, South Africa. Pierre du Toit teaches in the Department of Political Science, 
University of Stellenbosch, South Africa.

Table of contents:
Part I: Theoretical Foundations 

Introduction, Nicola de Jager and Pierre du Toit
Part II: Insights from the developing world 

The political costs of privatisation: Why democratic and authoritarian dominant parties 
meet their doom, Kenneth F. Greene

The dominant party system and democracy: The Congress Party in India, Thiven Reddy
Transitioning from a dominant party system to multi-party system: The case of South 

Korea, Joseph Wong
From authoritarianism to nascent democracy in Taiwan: Electoral elements of the 

Kuomintang-dominant regime, Yun-han Chu and Chung-li Wu
Part III: Dominant party systems in southern Africa 

Interrogating the dominant party system in Botswana, David Sebudubudu and 
Mokganedi Zara Botlhomilwe

The politics and resource endowment of party dominance in Namibia: The past as the 
present and the future?, Andre du Pisani

South Africa: A democracy in the balance, Nicola de Jager
Heroes fall, oppressors rise: Democratic decay & authoritarianism in Zimbabwe, 

Annemie Britz and Josephat Tshuma
Conclusion: Resources and the politics of dominant party systems, Pierre du Toit and 

Nicola de Jager



United Nations University Press      15

Jacketed Women
Qualitative Research Methodologies on Sexualities and Gender in Africa

EDITED BY JANE BENNETT AND CHARMAINE PEREIRA

In 2004, the African Gender Institute ran a continental research project, Mapping 
Sexualities, among the objectives of which was the development of a research method-
ology suited to carrying out in-depth case studies of the dynamics of gender and contem-
porary sexual cultures in Ghana, Nigeria, South Africa and Uganda. 

This book is the result of this research. The chapters cover broad-ranging issues and 
include questions about what it means to research topics that are unpopular or fraught 
with the sense of the taboo that underpins much work in sexualities and gender studies. 
Overall, the diverse pieces within the collection offer the opportunity to see qualitative 
research not as the “poor cousin” of quantitative studies but as a zone which raises intel-
lectual and political challenges.

Jane Bennett is an Associate Professor and the Director of the African Gender Institute 
based at the University of Cape Town, South Africa. Charmaine Pereira teaches in the 
Sociology Department of Ahmadu Bello University, Nigeria.

Table of contents:
Jacketed women: Questions of African feminism, sexualities and the politics of  

qualitative research methodologies, Jane Bennett and Charmaine Pereira
Challenging research, researching challenges: Feminism and activism in Lesotho, 

Karabo Mohlakoana 
“An opportunity for knowing”: Researching the sexual politics of zina in northern 

Nigeria, Charmaine Pereira 
Developing principles for research on young women and abortion through an analysis 

of difficulties in current studies, Catriona McLeod
Researching discourses on widow heritance: feminist questions about “talk” as 

methodology, Awino Okech
From respectable to questionable: Women’s narratives of marital relations and sexual 

restriction in widowhood in Harare, Zimbabwe, Rekopantswe Mate 
“They respect you more”: Meanings of marriage for four South African lesbian couples 

in Cape Town, Jessica Scott 
The politics of researching gender and sexuality in African contexts, Jane Bennett 
Conclusion

“An invaluable and timely resource in 
the ways that it tackles conceptual 
and practical issues that most texts on 
methodology overlook or purposely 
ignore. It is a very welcome addition to 
the still young and growing scholarship 
on African feminist epistemologies and 
methods as well as African sexualities.”

—Sylvia Tamale,  
Associate Professor, School of Law,  

Makerere University, Uganda

ISBN 978-92-808-1227-5 
208 pages; paper; US$36.00 
February 2013



16      Publications 2012–2013

New Titles

Free and Open Source Software and Technology for  
Sustainable Development
EDITED BY SULAYMAN K. SOWE, GOVINDAN PARAYIL AND ATSUSHI SUNAMI

Free and open source software (FOSS) technologies transcend geographical and cultural 
boundaries to usher in a new paradigm where volunteers collaboratively develop software 
for the commons. The political economy of FOSS technologies has far-reaching implications 
because of the centrality of information and communications technologies for development 
(ICT4D). The global trend in the diffusion and adoption of FOSS technologies is a testimony 
to the socio-economic and technological impact the software has for both developed and 
developing economies. While FOSS development, education and business potentials 
may appear as a phenomenon for the developed world, a sizable number of developing 
countries have undertaken bold measures to bring about innovation, sustainable ICT devel-
opment and technology independence. The book aims to raise awareness, increase the 
deployment and capture the impacts of FOSS for sustainable development. 

Sulayman K. Sowe is a JSPS-UNU Fellow in the Science and Technology for Sustainable 
Societies Programme at the United Nations University Institute of Advanced Studies, 
Japan. Govindan Parayil is Vice-Rector of the United Nations University and Director of 
the United Nations University Institute of Advanced Studies, Japan. Atsushi Sunami is 
Associate Professor at the National Graduate Institute for Policy Studies, Japan.

Table of contents:
Introduction, Sulayman K. Sowe, Govindan Parayil and Atsushi Sunami
Part I: FOSS research, theory, technology adoption and practice 

Making sustainable open source software infrastructures by federating and learning in 
the global context, Gianluca Miscione 

Innovative tools for sustainable agriculture in developing countries: The impact of open 
source biotechnology, Ademola A. Adenle and Obijiofor Aginam

FOSS as a driver: Perspectives from the ICT development agenda, Tomonari Takeuchi
A participatory service learning process for FOSS-based solidarity projects, David 

Franquesa, David López, Leandro Navarro and Fermín Sánchez
Open source software migration: Capturing best practices using process reference 

models, Onkgopotse Molefe and Thomas Fogwill
Exploring FOSS opportunities in natural hazard risk assessment and disaster 

management, Coley Zephenia
Open source software adoption best practices: Myths, realities, processes and 

economic growth, Carlo Daffara
Language data as a foundation for developing countries: The ANLoc 100 African 

Locales, Martin Benjamin
Part II: FOSS case studies, surveys, policy development and experience reports 

The open source ecosystem in Tunisia: An empirical study, Imed Hammouda
Adoption and diffusion patterns of FOSS in Jamaican SMEs: A study of perceptions, 

attitudes and barriers, Maurice McNaughton, Sheryl Thompson and Evan W. Duggan
Development NGOs as potential groups for expansion of FOSS: The case of Iran, Saeid 

Nouri Neshat, Parvin Pakzadmanesh, Mehdi Almasi and Mohammad Amin Ameri
Improving public healthcare systems in developing countries using FOSS: The EHAS 

Foundation case, Carlos Rey-Moreno, Inés Bebea-González, Ignacio Prieto-Egido, 
Seth Cochran, Ignacio Foche-Pérez, Jose García-Múñoz, Andrés Martínez-Fernández 
and Javier Simó-Reigadas

FOSS in school communities: An experience report from Peace Corps volunteers in 
Ghana, Caroline Hardin

Part III: Conclusion 
Sulayman K. Sowe

ISBN 978-92-808-1217-6 
372 pages; paper; US$38.00 
November 2012



United Nations University Press      17

HIV/AIDS and the Security 
Sector in Africa
EDITED BY OBIJIOFOR AGINAM 
AND MARTIN R. RUPIYA

HIV/AIDS and the Security Sector in Africa 
explores the dynamics of how the security 
sector of selected African states has 
responded, or is currently responding, to 
the complex and multi-faceted challenges 
of HIV/AIDS. The chapters are written by 
African practitioners including, in some 
cases, commissioned officers who are 
currently serving in the armed forces, 
medical officers and nurses working in the 
military and African policy and academic 
experts. While this volume does not 
comprehensively address all aspects of 
the impact of HIV/AIDS on the security 
sector, the contributors nonetheless 
highlight the potentials and limits of 
existing HIV/AIDS policies in Africa’s 
security sector.

ISBN 978-92-808-1209-1
264 pages; paper; US$34.00
April 2012

Gender-Based Explosions
The Nexus between Muslim 
Masculinities, Jihadist Islamism  
and Terrorism

MALEEHA ASLAM 
With a foreword by Vesselin Popovski

“This well-researched and morally 
engaged book is an important contri-
bution to gender studies and to under-
standing the contemporary Muslim world. 
Maleeha Aslam has conducted careful 
and imaginative research, and has a 
powerful argument on the relevance of 
masculinity dynamics to Islamist militancy. 
Some of the findings are troubling; but 
by moving beyond the clichés of both 
Western ‘security’ thinking and conven-
tional militancy, to a concern with the 
making of masculinities and the possi-
bilities of change, this book offers a 
message of hope.”
 —Raewyn Connell,  
 author of Masculinities and Gender:  

In World Perspective

ISBN 978-92-808-1208-4
342 pages; paper; US$36.00
April 2012

Defying Victimhood
Women and Post-Conflict 
Peacebuilding

EDITED BY ALBRECHT SCHNABEL 
AND ANARA TABYSHALIEVA

“This book communicates a simple but 
powerful message: Ignore women’s 
complicated and diverse agency roles 
in post-conflict peacebuilding and risk 
harming everybody’s security. An essential 
read for all policymakers and researchers 
who care about ‘real world’ solutions.”

—Heidi Hudson,  
Professor of Political Science and  

Programme Director, Centre for Africa Studies, 
University of the Free State

ISBN 978-92-808-1201-5
380 pages; paper; US$38.00
September 2012

Recently Published



18      Publications 2012–2013

Just Transitions
Explorations of Sustainability in an 
Unfair World

MARK SWILLING AND EVE ANNECKE

Harold and Margaret Sprout Award 
Runner-up, 2013

“Just Transitions does what few others 
even attempt-namely, redefine global 
environmental politics in a way commen-
surate with the nature of the problem, the 
speed and extent of current changes, and 
the urgency of transition.” 
 —Harold and Margaret Sprout  
 Award Committee

Current economic growth strategies 
around the world are rapidly depleting 
the natural resources and eco-system 
services that we depend on. Just 
Transitions gives a comprehensive 
overview of these global challenges from 
a global South perspective. How do 
developing countries eradicate poverty 
via economic development, while at 
the same time encountering the conse-
quences of global warming and dwindling 
levels of cheap oil, productive soils, 
metals, clean water supplies and forest 
products? How do they address widening 
inequalities in income as well as the need 
to rebuild ecosystem services and natural 
resources?

ISBN 978-92-808-1203-9
448 pages; paper; US$42.00
January 2012

Accountable Government in 
Africa
Perspectives from Public Law and 
Political Studies

EDITED BY DANWOD M. CHIRWA  
AND LIA NIJZINK

“This is an excellent book. The chapters 
are well written, discuss a coherent topic 
and make a significant contribution to the 
governance literature.”
 —Muna B. Ndulo,  
 Professor of Law and Director of the  
 Institute for African Development,  
 Cornell University Law School

“A welcome addition to research on 
government and politics in Africa, this 
book offers fascinating insights into the 
complexity of intra- and extra-state insti-
tutional relationships and practices that 
constitute accountability in Africa.”

 —Vinothan Naidoo,  
 Department of Political Studies,  
 University of Cape Town

ISBN 978-92-808-1205-3
460 pages; paper; US$42.00
January 2012

EU Enlargement and Turkish 
Labour Migration
GÖNÜL OĞUZ

“This provocative book argues that Turkish 
accession to the EU is more likely to be 
associated with a test-the-waters migration 
hump rather than an ongoing wave of 
Turkish migrants to EU member states.”

—Philip Martin,  
 Professor in the Department of Agricultural  

and Resource Economics,  
University of California, Davis,  

and Chair of the University of California 
Comparative Immigration and  

 Integration Program

ISBN 978-92-808-1206-0
240 pages; paper; US$34.00
March 2012

Recently Published



United Nations University Press      19

The hidden alternative
Co-operative values, past, present and future

Edited by
Anthony Webster, Alyson Brown, David Stewart, John K. Walton and Linda Shaw 

The Hidden Alternative
Co-operative Values, Past, Present and 
Future

EDITED BY ANTHONY WEBSTER, 
ALYSON BROWN, DAVID STEWART, 
JOHN K. WALTON AND LINDA SHAW

The Hidden Alternative will be of interest 
to students and academics studying 
economics, business studies, history 
or politics, and also to policymakers 
who have witnessed the inadequacies 
of investor-led business models during 
the global recession. The book includes 
chapters on education, fair trade, politics 
and governance, planning, sustainability 
and on how co-operatives have coped 
with the global economic crisis.

ISBN 978-92-808-1212-1
384 pages; cloth; US$85.00
ISBN 978-92-808-1213-8
384 pages; paper; US$27.00
January 2012

Public Works and Social 
Protection in Sub-Saharan Africa
Do Public Works Work for the Poor?

ANNA MCCORD

Public works programmes (PWPs) are 
widely implemented throughout Asia, 
Latin America and Africa, often with 
funding from major international donor 
agencies. They are perceived to present 
a “win–win” policy option, providing 
employment to the chronically poor while 
also creating assets for the state, and in 
this way offering a welfare transfer which 
is also a tangible economic investment.

The prevailing view among donors and 
government agencies with responsibility 
for social protection is that PWPs are 
preferable to other measures to assist 
unemployed people living in chronic 
poverty. But is this view in fact correct? 
This book critically explores the concept 
of the PWP and interrogates its social 
protection performance in the context of 
chronic poverty. 

ISBN 978-92-808-1204-6
304 pages; paper; US$35.00
October 2012

Satoyama–Satoumi Ecosystems 
and Human Well-Being
Socio-Ecological Production 
Landscapes of Japan

EDITED BY ANANTHA KUMAR DURAIAPPAH, 
KOJI NAKAMURA, KAZUHIKO TAKEUCHI, 
MASATAKA WATANABE AND MAIKO NISHI

Satoyama is a Japanese term which 
describes mosaic landscapes of different 
types of ecosystem – secondary forests, 
farm lands, irrigation ponds and 
grasslands – along with human settle-
ments managed to produce bundles 
of ecosystem services for human well-
being. The concept of satoyama, long-
standing traditions associated with 
land management practices that allow 
sustainable use of natural resources, has 
been extended to cover marine and 
coastal ecosystems – satoumi. These 
landscapes and seascapes have been 
rapidly changing and the ecosystem 
services they provide are under threat 
due to various social, economic, political 
and technological factors.

Satoyama–Satoumi Ecosystems and 
Human Well-Being presents the 
findings of the Japan Satoyama Satoumi 
Assessment (JSSA) – a study of the inter-
action between humans and satoyama–
satoumi ecosystems in Japan. 

ISBN 978-92-808-1210-7
522 pages; paper; US$36.00
April 2012



20      Publications 2012–2013

Civil Society, Conflicts and the 
Politicization of Human Rights
EDITED BY RAFFAELE MARCHETTI AND 
NATHALIE TOCCI 
With a foreword by Johan Galtung

Civil Society, Conflicts and the 
Politicization of Human Rights explores 
violent conflict and peace. The contrib-
utors examine how violence is generated, 
managed, exploited and eradicated 
in ethno-political conflicts, and how 
societies can be dragged out of conflict 
onto the transition towards peace. 

“An outstanding analysis of civil society’s 
human rights-related activities and their 
impact on conflict in multi-ethnic societies.”

—G. Shabbir Cheema,  
 Director, Asia-Pacific Governance and  
 Democracy Initiative, East-West Center,  
 Honolulu, Hawaii

“Students of social movements, human 
rights, and peace and conflict studies 
will profit significantly from this book’s 
contributions.”

—Sidney Tarrow,  
 Maxwell Upson Professor of Government,  
 Department of Government,  
 Cornell University

ISBN 978-92-808-1199-5
276 pages; paper; US$36.00
August 2011

The People vs. the State
Reflections on UN Authority, US Power 
and the Responsibility to Protect

RAMESH THAKUR 
With a foreword by Gareth Evans 
and Mohamed Sahnoun

“Ramesh Thakur has established a solid 
reputation for himself as an international 
public intellectual. The articles assembled 
in this book have contributed in no small 
measure to that achievement. Between 
them these articles show a keen under-
standing of the main currents of inter-
national affairs. Ramesh’s subtle analysis 
is well served by an elegant and limpid 
writing style. Academics, diplomats, 
journalists as well as the wider public will 
all welcome the fact that these enduring 
essays have been brought together in 
one book.”
 —Lakhdar Brahimi,  
 former Special Adviser to the United  
 Nations Secretary-General

ISBN 978-92-808-1207-7
260 pages; paper; US$20.00
October 2011

Achieving Global Sustainability
Policy Recommendations

EDITED BY TAKAMITSU SAWA, 
SUSUMU IAI AND SEIJI IKKATAI

The problem of global sustainability is 
indisputably the most serious issue facing 
humanity today. One of the biggest 
factors in the deterioration of global 
sustainability is climate change, which has 
been exacerbated by the entire range of 
human activities and is inextricably related 
to modern civilization. Solving this difficult 
problem requires a drastic redesign of 
society from all aspects – technological, 
economic and social. This book looks at 
how to achieve a more secure level of 
global sustainability and gathers together 
a variety of recommendations.

ISBN 978-92-808-1184-1
364 pages; paper; US$37.00
October 2011

Recently Published



United Nations University Press      21

Selected Titles

The Dark Side of 
Globalization
Edited by Jorge Heine 
and Ramesh Thakur 
With a foreword by 
Saskia Sassen

ISBN 978-92-808-1194-0
320 pages; 2011; 
paper; US$35.00

Blood and Borders
The Responsibility 
to Protect and the 
Problem of the 
Kin-State
Edited by Walter Kemp, 
Vesselin Popovski and 
Ramesh Thakur

ISBN 978-92-808-1196-4
268 pages; 2011; 
paper; US$35.00

Engaging Civil 
Society
Emerging Trends 
in Democratic 
Governance
Edited by  
G. Shabbir Cheema 
and Vesselin Popovski

ISBN 978-92-808-1188-9
322 pages; 2010; 
paper; US$36.00

Building Trust in 
Government
Innovations in 
Governance Reform 
in Asia
Edited by  
G. Shabbir Cheema 
and Vesselin Popovski

ISBN 978-92-808-1189-6
276 pages; 2010; 
paper; US$35.00

Fixing Haiti
MINUSTAH and Beyond
Edited by  
Jorge Heine and 
Andrew S. Thompson 
With a foreword by Paul 
Collier

ISBN 978-92-808-1197-1
276 pages; 2011; 
paper; US$35.00

Political Violence in 
South and Southeast 
Asia
Critical Perspectives
Edited by Itty Abraham, 
Edward Newman and 
Meredith L. Weiss

ISBN 978-92-808-1190-2
236 pages; 2010; 
paper; US$35.00

Realizing the 
Development 
Potential of 
Diasporas
Edited by Krishnan 
Sharma, Arun Kashyap, 
Manuel Montes and 
Paul Ladd 
With a foreword by 
Alexander Trepelkov

ISBN 978-92-808-1195-7
264 pages; 2011; 
paper; US$36.00

Cross-Border 
Governance in Asia
Regional Issues and 
Mechanisms
Edited by  
G. Shabbir Cheema, 
Christopher A. McNally 
and Vesselin Popovski

ISBN 978-92-808-1193-3
300 pages; 2011; 
paper; US$35.00

Keeping Watch
Monitoring, Technology 
and Innovation in UN 
Peace Operations
A. Walter Dorn 
With a foreword by 
Roméo A. Dallaire

ISBN 978-92-808-1198-8
220 pages; 2011; 
paper; US$24.00

The Future of 
International 
Environmental Law
Edited by David Leary 
and Balakrishna Pisupati

ISBN 978-92-808-1192-6
348 pages; 2010; 
paper; US$36.00

Traditional 
Knowledge in Policy 
and Practice
Approaches to 
Development and 
Human Well-Being 
Edited by Suneetha 
M. Subramanian and 
Balakrishna Pisupati 
With a foreword by 
Ahmed Djoghlaf

ISBN 978-92-808-1191-9
402 pages; 2010; 
paper; US$38.00

Sustainability 
Science
A Multidisciplinary 
Approach
Edited by  
Hiroshi Komiyama, 
Kazuhiko Takeuchi, 
Hideaki Shiroyama and 
Takashi Mino

ISBN 978-92-808-1180-3
496 pages; 2011; 
paper; US$37.00



22      Publications 2012–2013

Climate Change and 
Global Sustainability
A Holistic Approach
Edited by Akimasa 
Sumi, Nobuo Mimura 
and Toshihiko Masui

ISBN 978-92-808-1181-0
325 pages; 2011; 
paper; US$35.00

Establishing a 
Resource-Circulating 
Society in Asia
Challenges and 
Opportunities
Edited by Tohru 
Morioka, Keisuke 
Hanaki and Yuichi 
Moriguchi

ISBN 978-92-808-1182-7
464 pages; 2011; 
paper; US$37.00

Designing Our 
Future 
Local Perspectives 
on Bioproduction, 
Ecosystems and 
Humanity
Edited by Mitsuru Osaki, 
Ademola K. Braimoh 
and Ken’ichi Nakagami

ISBN 978-92-808-1183-4
504 pages; 2011; 
paper; US$39.00

United Nations 
Justice
Legal and Judicial 
Reform in Governance 
Operations
Calin Trenkov-Wermuth

ISBN 978-92-808-1173-5
244 pages; 2010;
paper; US$36.00

Democracy in the 
South
Participation, the State 
and the People
Edited by  
Brendan Howe, Vesselin 
Popovski and Mark 
Notaras

ISBN 978-92-808-1178-0
250 pages; 2010;
paper; US$35.00

New Perspectives 
on Liberal 
Peacebuilding
Edited by Edward 
Newman, Roland Paris 
and Oliver P. Richmond

ISBN 978-92-808-1174-2
406 pages; 2009; 
paper; US$38.00

Which Way Latin 
America?
Hemispheric Politics 
Meets Globalization
Edited by  
Andrew F. Cooper and 
Jorge Heine

ISBN 978-92-808-1172-8
356 pages; 2009; 
paper; US$36.00

Human Rights 
Regimes in the 
Americas
Edited by  
Mónica Serrano and 
Vesselin Popovski

ISBN 978-92-808-1176-6
280 pages; 2010;
paper; US$35.00

African Security 
Governance
Emerging Issues
Edited by Gavin 
Cawthra

ISBN 978-92-808-1177-3
240 pages; 2009;  
paper; US$32.00

HIV/AIDS in 
Sub-Saharan Africa
Understanding the 
Implications of Culture 
and Context
Edited by Jean Baxen 
and Anders Breidlid

ISBN 978-92-808-1179-7
160 pages; 2009;
paper; US$25.00

Trafficking in Humans
Social, Cultural and 
Political Dimensions
Edited by Sally Cameron  
and Edward Newman

ISBN 978-92-808-1146-9
284 pages; 2008;
paper; US$34.00

World Religions and 
Norms of War
Edited by  
Vesselin Popovski, 
Gregory M. Reichberg 
and Nicholas Turner

ISBN 978-92-808-1163-6
372 pages; 2009;
paper; US$36.00



United Nations University Press      23

After Mass Crime
Rebuilding States and Communities
Edited by Béatrice Pouligny, Simon Chesterman 
and Albrecht Schnabel

ISBN 978-92-808-1138-4; 2007; US$38.00

Atrocities and International Accountability
Beyond Transitional Justice
Edited by Edel Hughes, William A. Schabas and 
Ramesh Thakur

ISBN 978-92-808-1141-4; 2007; US$32.00

The Business of Sustainable Development 
in Africa
Human Rights, Partnerships, Alternative Business 
Models
Edited by Ralph Hamann, Stu Woolman and 
Courtenay Sprague

ISBN 978-92-808-1168-1; 2008; US$37.00

Challenges to Peacebuilding
Managing Spoilers During Conflict Resolution
Edited by Edward Newman and Oliver Richmond

ISBN 978-92-808-1126-1; 2006; US$37.00

Climate Change in Asia
Perspectives on the Future Climate Regime
Edited by Yasuko Kameyama, Agus P. Sari,  
Moekti H. Soejachmoen and Norichika Kanie

ISBN 978-92-808-1152-0; 2008; US$34.00

Developing Countries and the WTO
Policy Approaches
Edited by Gary P. Sampson  
and W. Bradnee Chambers

ISBN 978-92-808-1153-7; 2008; US$32.00

Diasporas in Conflict
Peacemakers or Peace Wreckers?
Edited by Hazel Smith and Paul Stares

ISBN 978-92-808-1140-7; 2007; US$40.00

Envisioning Reform
Enhancing UN Accountability in the  
Twenty-first Century
Edited by Sumihiro Kuyama  
and Michael Ross Fowler

ISBN 978-92-808-1170-4; 2009; US$36.00

Full Participation
A Comparative Study of Compulsory Voting
Sarah Birch

ISBN 978-92-808-1165-0; 2009; cloth; US$83.00
ISBN 978-92-808-1166-7; 2009; paper; US$32.00

Heads Up!
Early Warning Systems for Climate-, Water-  
and Weather-Related Hazards
Edited by Michael H. Glantz

ISBN 978-92-8081169-8; 2009; US$19.00

Human Insecurity in East Asia
Edited by Michio Umegaki, Lynn Thiesmeyer  
and Atsushi Watabe

ISBN 978-92-808-1164-3; 2009; US$36.00

Human Rights and Societies in Transition
Causes, Consequences, Responses
Edited by Shale Horowitz and Albrecht Schnabel

ISBN 978-92-808-1092-9; 2004; US$45.00

Humanitarian Diplomacy
Practitioners and Their Craft
Edited by Larry Minear and Hazel Smith

ISBN 978-92-808-1134-6; 2006; US$37.00

Institutional Change and Economic 
Development
Edited by Ha-Joon Chang

ISBN 978-92-808-1143-8; 2007; US$38.00

Institutionalizing Northeast Asia
Regional Steps towards Global Governance
Edited by Martina Timmermann and  
Jitsuo Tsuchiyama

ISBN 978-92-808-1156-8; 2008; US$39.00

Interlinkages and the Effectiveness of 
Multilateral Environmental Agreements
W. Bradnee Chambers

ISBN 978-92-808-1149-0; 2008; US$34.00

International Water Security
Domestic Threats and Opportunities
Edited by Nevelina I. Pachova, Mikiyasu Nakayama 
and Libor Jansky

ISBN 978-92-808-1150-6; 2008; US$35.00

Multilateralism under Challenge?
Power, International Order, and Structural Change
Edited by Edward Newman, Ramesh Thakur and 
John Tirman

ISBN 978-92-808-1129-2; 2006; US$49.00

National Interest and International Solidarity
Particular and Universal Ethics in International Life
Edited by Jean-Marc Coicaud and  
Nicholas J. Wheeler

ISBN 978-92-808-1147-6; 2008; US$36.00

Partnerships for Women’s Health
Striving for Best Practice within the UN Global 
Compact
Edited by Martina Timmermann and  
Monika Kruesmann

ISBN 978-92-808-1185-8; 2009; US$40.00

The Political Interests of Gender Revisited
Redoing Theory and Research with a Feminist Face
Edited by Anna G. Jónasdóttir and  
Kathleen B. Jones

ISBN 978-92-808-1160-5; 2008; cloth; US$94.00
ISBN 978-92-808-1161-2; 2008; paper; US$36.00

Political Parties in Conflict-Prone Societies
Regulation, Engineering and Democratic 
Development
Edited by Benjamin Reilly and Per Nordlund

ISBN 978-92-808-1157-5; 2008; US$35.00

Protracted Refugee Situations
Political, Human Rights and Security Implications
Edited by Gil Loescher, James Milner,  
Edward Newman and Gary Troeller

ISBN 978-92-808-1158-2; 2008; US$38.00

Reconstituting Korean Security
A Policy Primer
Edited by Hazel Smith

ISBN 978-92-808-1144-5; 2007; US$34.00

The Rise of Bilateralism
Comparing American, European and Asian 
Approaches to Preferential Trade Agreements
Edited by Kenneth Heydon and Stephen Woolcock

ISBN 978-92-808-1162-9; 2009; US$34.00

Sexed Pistols
The Gendered Impacts of Small Arms and Light 
Weapons
Edited by Vanessa Farr, Henri Myrttinen and 
Albrecht Schnabel

ISBN 978-92-808-1175-9; 2009; US$43.00

The UN Role in Promoting Democracy 
Between Ideals and Reality
Edited by Edward Newman and Roland Rich

ISBN 978-92-808-1104-9; 2004; US$33.00

Unintended Consequences of Peacekeeping 
Operations
Edited by Chiyuki Aoi, Cedric De Coning and 
Ramesh Thakur

ISBN 978-92-808-1142-1; 2007; US$34.00

The United Nations and Nuclear Orders
Edited by Jane Boulden, Ramesh Thakur and 
Thomas G. Weiss

ISBN 978-92-808-1167-4; 2009; US$34.00

Usable Thoughts
Climate, Water and Weather in the Twenty-First 
Century
Michael H. Glantz and Qian Ye

ISBN 978-92-808-1186-5; 2010; US$10.00

Vulnerability in Developing Countries
Edited by Wim Naudé, Amelia U. Santos-Paulino 
and Mark McGillivray

ISBN 978-92-808-1171-1; 2009; US$34.00

The WTO and Global Governance
Future Directions
Edited by Gary P. Sampson

ISBN 978-92-808-1154-4; 2008; US$35.00

Active Titles



24      Publications 2012–2013

Africa
SOUTH AFRICA

Bevan Group 
8 Nobel Street, 
The Interchange 
Somerset West, 7129 
Tel: (27) 82 411 7183 
Fax: (27) 86 680 7177 
E-mail: rob@bevan.co.za 
www.bevan.co.za

Asia & the Pacific
AUSTRALIA

Inbooks c/o James Bennett 
Locked Bag 537  
Frenchs Forest NSW 2086  
Tel: (61) 2 9988 5082  
Fax: (61) 2 9988 5090  
E-mail: orders@inbooks.com.au 
http://www.inbooks.com.au

DA Information Services  
648 Whitehorse Road  
Mitcham 3132  
Tel: (61) 3 9210 7777 
Fax: (61) 3 9210 7788  
E-mail: service@dadirect.com.au  
http://www.dadirect.com

CHINA
China National Publications  
Import & Export Corporation (CNPIEC)  
16 Gongti East Road  
Beijing 100020  
Tel: (86) 1 6506 3050  
Fax: (86) 1 6506 3101  
E-mail: info-center@cnpeak.com

China National Publications  
Import & Export Corporation  
Shanghai Branch 
88 Guang Zhong Road 
P.O. Box 083-101 
Shanghai 200083 
Tel: (86) 21 3635 7891 
Fax: (86) 21 3635 7896 
E-mail: Franck.Zhang@cnpiecsb.com

Bloomsbury Books Ltd 
2302 Bonham Trade Centre 
50 Bonham Strand 
Sheung Wan 
Hong Kong 
Tel: (852) 2526 5387, (852) 2110 9828  
Fax: (852) 2877 0755  
E-mail: books@bloomsbury.com.hk  
http://www.bloomsbury.com.hk

Swindon Book Co. Ltd  
13-15 Lock Road  
Tsimshatsui, Kowloon  
Hong Kong  
Tel: (852) 2 2366 8001, 2366 8309 
Fax: (852) 2 2739 4978  
E-mail: service@swindonbooks.com 
enquiry@swindonbooks.com 
http://www.swindonbooks.com

Tycoon Information Inc.  
5th Floor, No. 500 Chang-Chun Road  
Taipei, Taiwan 
Tel: (886) 2 8712 8886 
Fax: (886) 2 8712 4747 
E-mail: eileen.chen@tycoon-info.com.tw 

INDIA
Academic Foundation 
4772 / 23 Bharat Ram Road 
(23 Ansari Road), Darya Ganj 
New Delhi - 110 002 
Tel: (91) 11 23245001, 02, 03, 04 
Fax: (91) 11 23245005 
E-mail: books@academicfoundation.com 
http://www.academicfoundation.com

Bookwell 
24/4800 Ansari Road 
Darya Ganj 
New Delhi 110002 
Tel: (91) 2326 8786, 2725 1283 
Fax: (91) 2328 1315 
E-mail: bkwell@nde.vsnl.net.in

Viva Books Private Limited 
4737/23 Ansari Road 
Daryaganj 
New Delhi 110002 
Tel: (91) 11 42242200 
Fax: (91) 11 42242240 
E-mail: pradeep@vivagroupindia.net  
http://www.vivagroupindia.com/

INDONESIA
CV. ADA UTAMA 
RT 01 No. 28A 
Dongkelan - Bantul 
Yogyakarta 55188 
Tel: (62) 274 377 169, (62) 274 944 7433 
E-mail: adautamayogya@cbn.net.id

JAPAN
Far Eastern Book-Sellers  
P.O. Box 72 Kanda 
Tokyo  
Tel: (81) 3 3265 7531  
Fax: (81) 3 3265 4656  
E-mail: info@kyokuto-bk.co.jp  
http://www.kyokuto-bk.co.jp 

Kinokuniya Company Ltd  
Book Import Department  
P.O. Box 55 Chitose 
Tokyo 156  
Tel: (81) 3 3439 0161  
Fax: (81) 3 3439 0839  
E-mail: psale@kinokuniya.co.jp  
http://bookweb.kinokuniya.co.jp 

Maruzen Company Ltd 
Nihombashi 3-9-2, Chuo-ku 
Tokyo 103-8244  
Tel: (81) 3 3273 3601  
Fax: (81) 3 3273 3608  
http://www.maruzen.co.jp 

REPUBLIC OF KOREA
Eulyoo Publishing Co. Ltd  
46-1 Susong-Dong Jongro-Gu  
Seoul 110  
Tel: (82) 2 733 8150 3  
Fax: (82) 2 732 9154  
E-mail: eulyoo@chollian.net

MALAYSIA 
MDC Book Distributors Sdn Bhd  
MDC Building 2717& 2718,  
Jalan Permata Empat  
Taman Permata, Hulu Kelang  
53300 Kuala Lumpur  
Tel: (60) 3 4108 6600  
Fax: (60) 3 4108 1506  
E-mail: inquiries@mdcbd.com.my  
http://www.mdcppd.com.my 

UBSD Distribution Sdn Bhd 
3F-15, IOI Business Park 
1, Persiaran Puchong Jaya Selatan 
Bandar Puchong Jaya 
47170 Puchong, Selangor 
Tel: (60) 3 8076 3042  
Fax: (60) 3 8076 3142 
E-mail: enquiry@ubsd-dist.com

NEW ZEALAND
Legislation Direct  
c/o Securacopy  
33-43 Jackson Street  
Petone, Wellington  
Tel: (61) 4 568 0024  
Fax: (61) 4 568 0003  
E-mail: Jeanette@legislationdirect.co.nz  
http://www.legislationdirect.co.nz

PAKISTAN 
Pak Book Corporation 
Aziz Chambers 
21 Queen’s Road 
Lahore 54000 
Tel: (92) 11 163 6636, 042 636 3222  
Fax: (92) 042 636 2328 
E-mail: info@pakbook.com 
http://www.pakbook.com

Pak Book Corporation 
F J Plaza, Block # 2  
F-7 Markaz 
Islamabad 
Tel: (92) 051 2654046 48 
E-mail: info@pakbook.com 
http://www.pakbook.com

S.A. RAHMAN 
(Publishers Representative) 
1st Floor, Ala Bakhat Effendi Manzil 
Opp. Bottle Gali, Shahrah-e-Liaquat 
G.P.O. Box 311 
Karachi 74200 
Tel: (92) 21 262 14 50, 262 65 18 
Fax: (92) 21 262 10 65 
E-mail: info@sarahman.biz

Distributors



United Nations University Press      25

ITALY
Licosa  
Libreria Commissionaria  
Sansoni S.p.A. 
Via Duca Di Calabria 1/1 
IT-50125 Firenze 
Tel: (39) 055 6483215 
Fax: (39) 055 641257 
E-mail: licosa@licosa.com 
http://www.licosa.com/

DEA Mediagroup SpA 
Via Pietro Boccanelli 27 
00138 Roma RM 
Tel: (39) 06 85 21 21 
Fax: (39) 06 85 43 228 
E-mail: info@deamediogroup.com

NETHERLANDS
Aquarius boekverkoop 
Meenkselaan 12 
3972 JR Driebergen-Rijsenburg 
E-mail: Ehansen@aquariusboekverkoop.
nl 
http://www.aquariusboekverkoop.nl

NORWAY 
FN-sambandet 
Østlandsavdelingen 
Besøksadr: Storgata 33 A 
NO-0184 Oslo 
Tel: (47) 22 86 84 30 
Fax: (47) 22 86 84 31 
E-mail: fn-sambandet@fn.no

POLAND
IPS International Publishing Service 
Ul. Piekna 31/37 
PL-00-677 Warszawa 
Tel: (48) 22 6286089 
Fax: (48) 22 6217255 
E-mail: books@ips.com.pl 
http://www.ips.com.pl

A.B.E.Marketing 
ul. Grzybowska 37A 
00-855 Warszawa 
Tel: (48) 22 654 06 75 
Fax: (48) 22 652 07 67 
E-mail: info@abe.pl 
http://www.abe.pl

PORTUGAL
Livraria Portugal 
Dias & Andrade, LDA 
Apartado 2681 
Pt-1117 Lisboa Codex 
Tel: (351) 21 3474982/3/4/5 
Fax: (351) 21 3470264 
E-mail: liv.portugal@mail.telepac.pt  
info@livrariaportugal.pt

PHILIPPINES
Jetspeed Media Inc 
G/F, JMI Bldg 
256 Talumpong Street 
Mandaluyong City 1550 
Tel: (63) 2 531 0346, 531 0352 
Fax: (63) 2 531 0350 
E-mail: jetspeed_media@yahoo.com

SINGAPORE 
Select Books Ltd  
19 Tanglin Road N06-07  
Tanglin Shopping Centre 
Singapore 247909  
Tel: (65) 6 732 1515  
Fax: (65) 6 736 0855  
E-mail: orders@selectbooks.com.sg  
http://www.selectbooks.com.sg

UBS Library Services Pte Ltd  
Blk 1008 Toa Payoh North #03-18  
Toa Payoh Ind Estate  
Singapore 318996  
Tel: (65) 6 353 6682 EXT.146 
Fax: (65) 6 353 6683  
E-mail: enquiries@ubspress.com  
http://www.ubspress.com

THAILAND
Booknet Co., Ltd 
No. 8 Soi Krungthep Kreetha 8 Yaek 8 
Huamark, Bangkapi 
Bangkok 10240 
Tel: (66) 2769 3888  
Fax: (66) 2379 5183 
E-mail: booknet@book.co.th  
http://www.booknet.co.th

VIET NAM
Xunhasaba Co. 
Vietnam National Corporation for the 
Export and Import of Books, Periodicals 
and other Cultural Commodities 
32 Hai Ba Trung Street  
Hanoi 
Tel: (84) 4 934 3172, 825 2313  
Fax: (84) 4 825 2860 
E-mail: xunhasaba@hn.vnn.vn 
http://www.xunhasaba.com.vn

Europe
BELGIUM

Davidsfonds 
Blijde-Inkomststraat 79-81 
B-3000 Leuven 
Tel: (32) 16 310 600 
Fax: (32) 16 310 608 
E-mail: info@davidsfonds.be 
http://www.davidsfonds.be

CYPRUS
Cyprus Chamber of Commerce and 
Industry 
P.O. Box 21455 
CY-1509 Nicosia 
Tel: (357) 22 889800 
Fax: (357) 22 661044 
E-mail: stalo@ccci.org.cy

DENMARK
Gad Import Booksellers 
c/o GAD Direct 
31-33 Fiolstraede 
DK-1171 Copenhagen K 
Tel: (45) 33 13 72 33 
Fax: (45) 33 12 54 94 
E-mail: info@gaddirect.dk

FINLAND
Stockmann/Academic Bookstore 
Keskuskatu 1 
FI, 00100 Helsinki 
Tel: (358) 9 12141 
Fax: (358) 9 121 4441 
E-mail: tiedustelut@akateeminen.com 
https://www.akateeminenkirjakauppa.fi

FRANCE
UBIFRANCE—Librairie du Commerce 
International 
77 Boulevard Saint Jacques 
FR-75014 Paris 
Tel: (33) 01 40733460 
Fax: (33) 01 40733898 
E-mail: librairie@ubifrance.fr 
http://www.ubifrance.fr/

GERMANY
UNO-Verlag 
August-Bebel-Allee 6  
D-53175 Bonn  
Tel: (49) 228 949020 
Fax: (49) 228 9490222 
E-mail: bestellung@uno-verlag.de 
http://www.uno-verlag.de/

Habel & Schlapp Bücherservice  
Havelstr. 16  
64295 Darmstadt 
Tel: (49) 61 51 38 62 62  
Fax: (49) 61 51 38 62 67 
E-mail: mail@buecherservice.net 
http://www.buecherservice.net/

GREECE
Alexandra Petichaki 
ANACO LTD 
Vouliagmenis Ave 117 & Kritonos str 
16674 Glyfada-Athens 
Tel: (30) 210 9600915 
Fax: (30) 210 9648128 
E-mail: alexandra@anaco.gr



26      Publications 2012–2013

RUSSIAN FEDERATION
Ves Mir Publishers 
1, Stroenie 52, Sophii Kovalevskoi ulitza 
127214 Moscow 
Tel: (7) 495 739 0971 
Fax: (7) 495 334 8591 
E-mail: orders@vesmirbooks.ru 
http://www.vesmirbooks.ru/

KnoRus / Knizhnaya logistika LLC 
Prospect Mira street  
105/1 Moscow 12908-5  
Tel: (7) 495 741 4628  
E-mail: mte@knorus.ru  
http://www.knorus.ru/

SWITZERLAND
Planetis Sarl 
16, chemin des Pins 
CH-1273 Arziers 
Tel: (41) 22 366 51 77 
Fax: (41) 22 366 51 78 
E-mail: info@planetis.ch 
http://www.planetis.ch

UNITED KINGDOM
The Brookings Institution Press 
c/o NBN International 
Airport Business Centre 
10 Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP 
Tel: (44) 1752 202301 
Fax: (44) 1752 202333 
E-mail: orders@nbninternational.com

Latin America & the Caribbean
BARBADOS

University of the West Indies Bookshop 
Cave Hill Campus 
P.O. Box 64 
Bridgetown 
Tel: (246) 417 4515 
Fax: (246) 417 4520

COLOMBIA
Mayol Ediciones 
Calle 131A #59C-62 
Bogota  
Tel: (57) 1 8051289 
E-mail: comercial@mayolediciones.com 
http://www.mayolediciones.com/ 
portal/index.php

JAMAICA
Kingston Bookshop Limited 
74 King Street 
Kingston, Jamaica 
Tel: (876) 922 7016, (876) 922 7312 
Fax: (876) 922 0127

MEXICO
Valher Promociones y Representaciones 
Hilario Medina N16 Local1 
Col. Constitucion de 1917 
CP Iztapalapa 
Tel: (52) 55 5970 7532 
Tel/Fax: (52) 55 5970 4208 
E-mail: valherpry@prodigy.net.mx

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
Systematics Studies Limited 
The Emerald Plaza - Unit #2  
11 Eastern Main Road 
St. Augustine 
Tel: (868) 645 8466 
Fax: (868) 645 8467 
E-mail: shirleyssl@tstt.net.tt

URUGUAY
Librería Técnica Uruguaya 
Colonia 1543 Oficina 702 7mo. Piso 
11200 Montevideo 
Tel: (598) 2 409 0072 
Fax: (598) 2 401 3448 
E-mail: ltu@cs.com.uy

Western Asia & Middle East
EGYPT

The Middle East Observer 
41 Sherif St. 
Cairo 
Tel: (20) 2 3926919 
Fax: (20) 2 3939732 
E-mail: fouda@soficom.com.eg

The Middle East Readers 
Information Center - MERIC 
2 Bahgat Aly St. Appt. 24 
El Masry Tower D 
Cairo / Zamalek 
Tel: (20) 2 2736 3824-27353818 
Fax: (20) 2 27369355 
E-mail: info@mericonline.com 
http://www.mericonline.com/

IRAN
Katibeh Information Services  
Unit 2. NO. 13. Marjan Alley. Sadaf Street  
West Sarv Street. Saadat Abad  
P.O. Box 14665-749  
Tehran 
Tel: (98) 21 22 09 8840 2  
Fax: (98) 21 22 09 8843  
E-mail: marzababaee@gmail.com 

Katibem Information Services 
P.O. Box 14665-749 
Tehran

ISRAEL
TELDAN Information Systems 
7 Derech Hashalom 
IL, 67892 Tel Aviv 
Tel: (972) 3 6950073 
Fax: (972) 3 6956359 
E-mail: teldan@teldan.com

North America
CANADA 

UBC Press 
c/o UTP Distribution 
5201 Dufferin Street 
Toronto 
Ontario 
M3H 5T8 
Tel: (1) 800 565 9523 or (1) 416 667 7791 
Fax: (1) 800 221 9985 or (1)416 667 7832 
E-mail: utpbooks@utpress.utoronto.ca

Renouf Publishing Co. Ltd  
5369 Canotek Road, Unit 1  
Ottawa, Ontario K1J 9J3 
Tel: (1) 613 745 2665  
Fax: (1) 613 745 7660  
E-mail: order@renoufbooks.com http://
www.renoufbooks.com

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
The Brookings Institution 
c/o HFS 
P.O. Box 50370 
Baltimore, MD 21211-4370 
Tel: (1) 800 537 5487 or (1) 410 516 6956 
Fax: (1) 410 516 6998 
E-mail: hfscustserv@press.jhu.edu

United Nations Publications 
c/o National Book Network 
15200 NBN Way 
P.O. Box 190 
Blue Ridge Summit, PA 17214 
Toll free phone: (1) 888 254 4286 
Toll free fax: (1) 800 338 4550 
E-mail: unpublications@nbnbooks.com

Information about buying UNU Press 
books is also available from:
United Nations University 
Office at the United Nations New York 
UN Plaza, DC2-2060 
New York, NY 10017, USA 
Tel: (1) 212 963 6387 
Fax: (1) 212 371 2144 
E-mail: unuony@unu.edu

Or order direct from:
United Nations University Press 
53-70, Jingumae 5-chome 
Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150-8925, Japan 
Tel: (81) 3 5467 1212 
Fax: (81) 3 3406 7345 
E-mail: sales@unu.edu 
http://unu.edu/publications/unu-press

Distributors



United Nations University Press      27

Personal Information 
 

Name

Address 1

Address 2

Telephone   Fax  E-mail

Payment Method:  Cheque  Visa  MasterCard 

Account Number       Exp. Date

Signature

QTY ISBN   TITLE    PRICE

 SUBTOTAL

 ADD SHIPPING AND HANDLING FEES

 TOTAL

When ordering from UNU Press,  
please note:

Shipping and Handling 
For domestic (Japan-based) orders, add 
500 yen for the first book and 300 yen for 
each additional book. For international 
orders, add US$12.00 for the first book and 
US$6.00 for each additional book. Special 
shipping and handling rates are available 
for bulk orders.

Discounted prices are available for 
customers in developing countries. Please 
contact UNU Press for details.

Payment can be made by bank transfer 
in US dollars or Japanese yen or by 
credit card (MasterCard/Visa). Credit card 
payments will be charged in Japanese 
yen.

To ensure secure credit card transactions, 
please do not send credit card details by 
e-mail.

Payment must be received before an 
order can be shipped.

All prices and availability dates are 
subject to change without notice.

United Nations University Press 
53-70, Jingumae 5-chome 
Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150-8925, Japan 
Tel: (81) 3 5467 1212 
Fax: (81) 3 3406 7345 
E-mail: sales@unu.edu 
http://unu.edu/publications/unu-press

Order Form



28      Publications 2012–2013

Prices, Discounts, Special Shipping and 
Handling

All prices are quoted in US dollars. Prices 
are subject to change without notice. 
Special shipping instructions can usually 
be accommodated and these will be 
charged on an individual basis. Discounts 
are offered to wholesalers, retailers and 
agents. Please contact us for more infor-
mation (sales@unu.edu).

Claims

All claims for shortages or damaged items 
and requests for proof of delivery must 
be made within 30 days of receipt. Claims 
regarding payments and non-receipt of 
orders must be made within 30 days of 
receipt of invoice.

All claims must be submitted by fax:  
(81) 3 3406 7345 or e-mail: sales@unu.edu

Examination Copies

UNU Press is pleased to provide compli-
mentary examination (review) copies 
of any title in our catalogue for consid-
eration for course adoption. Please 
contact us directly for further details 
(sales@unu.edu). All requests should 
contain information about the institution 
making the request, the name of the 
person teaching the course, the name of 
the course and date of commencement, 
and the expected number of copies 
required should a book be adopted. In 
addition, we require the name of the 
bookstore that would place the order 
should a title be adopted.

Please allow approximately two weeks for 
processing and delivery. All requests are 
subject to availability and approval.

Media Review Copies

Complimentary review copies are made 
available upon request at the discretion 
of UNU Press. However, we require details 
of any review to be published in the 
initial request and we request a copy of 
all reviews be sent to us either prior to or 
upon publication. Please send to:

United Nations University Press 
United Nations University  
53-70 Jingumae 5-chome 
Shibuya-ku 
Tokyo 150-8925 
Japan 
Fax: (81) 3 3406 7345 
E-mail: sales@unu.edu

Rights and Licensing

UNU Press grants rights to translate, 
reproduce in whole or in part, publish 
local reprint editions and reproduce 
content in electronic format.

For rights information, please contact:

Rights and Permissions 
United Nations University Press 
United Nations University  
53-70 Jingumae 5-chome 
Shibuya-ku 
Tokyo 150-8925 
Japan 
Fax: (81) 3 3406 7345 
E-mail: pressinfo@unu.edu 

Policies



Index of Titles

Accountable Government in Africa . . . . 18

Achieving Global Sustainability . . . . . . . 20

African Security Governance . . . . . . . . . 22

After Mass Crime . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

After Oppression . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Atrocities and International 
Accountability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Blood and Borders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Building Trust in Government . . . . . . . . 21

Business and Climate Policy. . . . . . . . . . 10

Business of Sustainable Development  
in Africa, The  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Challenges to Peacebuilding . . . . . . . . . 23

Civil Society, Conflicts and the 
Politicization of Human Rights . . . . . 20

Climate Change and Global 
Sustainability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Climate Change in Asia . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Cross-Border Governance in Asia . . . . . 21

Dark Side of Globalization, The  . . . . . . 21

Defying Victimhood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Democracy in the South. . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Designing Our Future . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Developing Countries and the WTO . . . 23

Diasporas in Conflict . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Engaging Civil Society . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Environmental Governance for  
Sustainable Development. . . . . . . . . . 7

Envisioning Reform . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Escaping Victimhood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Establishing a Resource-Circulating 
Society in Asia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Ethics and International Affairs. . . . . . . . . 3

EU Enlargement and Turkish Labour 
Migration. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Exorcising the Demons Within. . . . . . . . 12

Fixing Haiti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Free and Open Source Software 
and Technology for Sustainable 
Development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Friend or Foe? Dominant Party Systems in 
Southern Africa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Full Participation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Future of International Environmental  
Law, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Gender-Based Explosions . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Green Economy and Good Governance 
for Sustainable Development . . . . . . . 1

Heads Up!. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Hidden Alternative, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

HIV/AIDS and the Security Sector in 
Africa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

HIV/AIDS in Sub-Saharan Africa. . . . . . . 22

Human Insecurity in East Asia . . . . . . . . 23

Human Rights and Societies in 
Transition. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Human Rights Regimes in the Americas 22

Humanitarian Diplomacy . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Institutional Change and Economic 
Development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Institutionalizing Northeast Asia . . . . . . 23

Interlinkages and the Effectiveness 
of Multilateral Environmental 
Agreements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

International Rule of Law and  
Professional Ethics. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

International Water Security. . . . . . . . . . 23

Jacketed Women . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Just Transitions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Keeping Watch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Local Commons and Democratic 
Environmental Governance. . . . . . . . . 8

Measuring Vulnerability to Natural 
Hazards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Multilateralism under Challenge? . . . . . 23

National Interest and International 
Solidarity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

New Perspectives on Liberal 
Peacebuilding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Norms of Protection. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Partnerships for Women’s Health. . . . . . 23

People vs. the State, The  . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Political Interests of Gender Revisited, 
The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Political Parties in Conflict-Prone 
Societies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Political Violence in South and Southeast 
Asia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Protracted Refugee Situations . . . . . . . . 23

Public Works and Social Protection in 
Sub-Saharan Africa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Realizing the Development Potential of 
Diasporas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Reconstituting Korean Security . . . . . . . 23

Regional Integration in East Asia . . . . . . . 9

Rise of Bilateralism, The  . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Role of Ecosystems in Disaster Risk 
Reduction, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Satoyama–Satoumi Ecosystems and 
Human Well-Being . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Sexed Pistols . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Sustainability Science . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Traditional Knowledge in Policy and 
Practice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Trafficking in Humans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

UN Role in Promoting Democracy, The  23

Unintended Consequences of 
Peacekeeping Operations . . . . . . . . 23

United Nations and Nuclear Orders, 
The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

United Nations Justice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Usable Thoughts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Vulnerability in Developing Countries . . 23

Which Way Latin America?. . . . . . . . . . . 22

World Religions and Norms of War . . . . 22

WTO and Global Governance, The  . . . 23



53-70, Jingumae 5-chome
Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150-8925 Japan
http://unu.edu/publications/unu-press

53-70, Jingumae 5-chome
Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150-8925 Japan
http://unu.edu/publications/unu-press


